

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

In re U. S. Steel Consolidated Cases

Civil Action No. 17-579

Judge Cathy Bissoon

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 3

 A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair 5

 B. The Benefits Under the Settlement Are Reasonable and Adequate 8

 C. Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date 14

 D. The *Prudential* Factors Also Support Approval of the Settlement 15

 E. The Other Rule 23(e)(2) Factors are Met 16

 1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective..... 16

 2. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 17

 3. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides an Agreement to Address
 Requests for Exclusion 17

 4. Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably 18

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 18

IV. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 20

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171773 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Bell v. Fore Sys.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26676 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2003) | 17 |
| <i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Chludzinski v. NWPB Pizza, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-163 (W.D. Pa.) (Bissoon, J.) | 17 |
| <i>Conley v. Cabot Oil and Gas Corp.</i> , Case No. 2:17-cv-01391 (Bissoon, J.) | 17 |
| <i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92851 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008) | 4 |
| <i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) | 3 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) | 20 |
| <i>E-Trade Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-8538 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) | 11 |
| <i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58667 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2019) | 5, 8 |
| <i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) | 12 |

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 19

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 19

In re Illumina, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:16-cv-03044 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2020) 6

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) 5, 9

In re Merck & Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)..... 19

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 4, 14

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158222 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)..... 9, 20, 22

In re PAR Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106150 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) 9, 12, 19

In re Philips/Magnavox Television Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012) 7

In re Prothena Corp. plc Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:18-cv-06425 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2019) 6

In re Prudential Insurance Company America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 5, 15

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29121 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2010) 4, 7

In re Valeant Pharm. Int’l Sec. Litig.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103675 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020) 22

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) 22

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... passim

Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52144 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007) 22

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 20

Rougier v. Applied Optoelectronics, Inc., et al.,
No. 17-cv-2399 (S.D. Tex. 2021)..... 6

Sanders v. CJS Solutions Grp., LLC,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32655 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018) 8

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 20

Talone v. Am. Osteopathic Ass’n,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203983 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018) 9

Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5841 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2022) 14

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) 7

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152725 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017)..... 10

Other Authorities

Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons, Securities Class Action Settlements: 2021 Review and Analysis (Cornerstone Research 2022) 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(B)..... 5, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv) 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 4, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 6
